# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2017 REGULAR SESSION

## **ENROLLED**

## **Senate Bill 321**

By Senator Gaunch

[Passed April 5, 2017; in effect 90 days from passage]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

- 1 AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section,
- designated §5-10D-12, relating to employee information reported to the Consolidated
- 3 Public Retirement Board; requiring employers to report all individuals employed; and
- 4 specifying required minimum reporting requirements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new
- 2 section, designated §5-10D-12, to read as follows:

### ARTICLE 10D. CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT BOARD.

#### §5-10D-12. Employer reporting requirements.

Pursuant to its responsibility as a regulatory body, the Consolidated Public Retirement Board shall collect all information regarding individuals employed with a participating public employer of a retirement system administered pursuant to this article necessary to ensure compliance with retirement plan provisions. All participating public employers of a public retirement system administered pursuant to this article shall promptly report all individuals employed with the participating public employer to the board and include information regarding the individual including, but not limited to, the individual's name, social security number, gross salary or compensation, rate of pay, hours or days worked or paid, type of pay (salary, hourly or per diem), employment contract period, job title, permanent or temporary employment, full-time or part-time employment, scheduled hours and benefit eligibility.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman, Senate Committee
Chairman, House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect 90 days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within this the
Day of, 2017.
Governor